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ment of the State of Minnesota are hereby authorized, by
and with the written consent of any employee of any state
department, to deduct from the salary of such employee
such sum or sums as may be agreed to by such employee
for the payment of any moneys borrowed from any state
employees credit union or for the purpose of creating a sav-
ings account in behalf of such employee or employees as the
case may be,

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 26, 1941

CHAPTER 465—S. F. No. 77

An act to amend Mason’s Supplement 1940, Section 2672,
relating to definition of motor vehicles,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law arhended.—Mason’e Supplement 1940, Sec-
tion 2672, iz hereby amended so as to read as follows: .

“Section 2672. Definitions.—Wherever in this Act the
‘following terms are used they shall be construed to have the
meaning herein ascribed to them:

“Application for Registration” shall have the same mean-
ing as “listing for taxation,” and when a motor vehicle is
registered it is also listed.

Trucks used for transporting things other than passen-
gers shall be classified and taxed as follows:

Class T trucks shall include all trucks, tractors, truck-
tractors, semi-trailers and trailers used exclusively by the
owner of such truck to transport agricultural, horticultural,
dairy and other farm products including live stock, produced
by the owner of the truck from the farm to market, and to
transport property and supplies to the farm of the owner, and
trucks used in rendering occasional accommodation service
for others in transporting farm products from a farm to mar-
ket or supplies to a farm, or -a farmers’ co-operative even
though the same be paid for, where such truck is owned by
a person not engaged in the transportation business.
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Class X trucks shall include all trucks, tractors, truck-
tractors, semi-trailers and trailers used exclusively in trans-
porting property within the zone circumscribed by a line run-
ning parallel to the corporate limits of any city or village or
contiguous cities and/or villages and 35 miles distant there-
from. The permitted zone of operation shall be a zone in
which the postoffice address of the licensee is located unless
at the time of application for license he designates some other
zone. The postoffice address of the owner, or the zone selected
for operation shall be stenciled by the owner in a conspicuous
place on said motor vehicle. The X truck may be used by the
owner thereof outside the zone for the purpose of transporting
agricultural, horticultural, dairy and other farm products,
including lve stock produced by the owner of the truck from
the farm to market and to transport property and supplies
to the farm of the owner of the truck. .Class X trucks may
also be used by the owner thereof outside of the zone for the
purpose of transporting logs and other forest products, in-
cluding logs, pulpwood, tie cuts, sawed or hewed ties, bolts,
ﬁrewood rough unsurfaced lumber, square timbers, piling,
mining timber, lagging, posts and 'p0169 from the pomt where
such products are produced to an assembly yard or railhead
in the same county or contiguous county when such transpor-
tation constitutes a first haul of such products, and shall also
include hauling property, equipment and supplies to the place
where the production is to be performed, or materials used
in highway construction, or contractors’ outfits to the place
where work lS to be performed and/or vehicles used exclu--
sively as service or repair caers going to or from the place
rendering aid and assistance to the disabled motor vehicle.
The situs of an X truck may be changed by the owner thereof
on application.

Class Y trucks shall include all trucks, tractors, truck-
tractors, semi-trailers and trailers not included under Class T
or Class X.

“Commercial Passenger Transportation” shall mean the
carriage of passengers for hire between points not wholly
within the limits of the same city, village or borough, provided
that bus lines operating wholly within two or more contiguous
cities, villages or boroughs, or between a city and a village,
or villages contiguous thereto, and local bus lines carrying
passengers from a railroad station from or to places in the
vicinity thereof shall not be construed to be engaged in com-
mercial passenger transportation.

“Highway.” Any public thoroughfare for vehicles, in-
cluding streets in cities, villages and boroughs.



848 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

“Motor Vehicles.”  Any self-propelled vehicle not oper-
ated exclusively upon railroad tracks, and any vehicle pro-
pelled or drawn by.a self-propelled vehicle.

“Owner.” Any person, firm, association or corporation
- owning or renting a motor vehicle, or having the exclusive
use thereof, under a lease or otherwise, for a period of greater
than 30 days.

“Tractor.” Any motor vehicle designed or used for draw-
ing other vehicles but having no provision for carrying loads
independently.

“Truck-tractor.” Any motor vehicle designed and used
primarily for drawing other vehicles and not so constructed
as to carry a load other than a part of the weight of the
vehicle and load so drawn.

“Trailer.” Any vehicle designed for carrying propefty or
passengers. wholly on its own structure and for being drawn
. by a motor vehicle.

“Semi-Trailer.” A vehicle of the trailer type so designed
and used in conjunction with a self-propelled vehicle that a
considerable part of its own weight or that of its load rests.
upon and is carried by the towing vehicle.

“Truck” Any motor vehicle designed or used principally
for carrying things other than passengers and includes a
motor vehicle to which has been added a cabinet box, platform,
rack or other equipment for the purpose of carrying merchan-
dise other than the person or effects of the passenger,

“Unloaded weight” shall mean the actual welght of the
vehicle fully equipped without a load.

“Gross weight” shall mean the actual unloaded weight
of the vehicle, either a truck, tractor, truck-tractor, semi-
trailer or trailer, fully equipped for serviece plus the weight
of the maximum load whlch the applicant has elected to carry
on such vehicle,

“Registrar.” The registrar of motor vehicles designed
in this Act. ' -

“Sworn statement.” Any statement required by or made
pursuant to the provisions of this Act, made under oath admin-
istered by an officer authorized to administer oaths.

“Dealer.” Any person, firm or corporation regularly en-
gaged in the business of manufacturing, or selling, purchasing
and generally dealing in new and unused motor vehicles hav-
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ing an established place of business for the sale, trade and
display of new and unused motor vehicles and having in its,
his or their possession new and unused motor vehicles for
the purpose of sale or trade.”

Approved April 26, 1941.

. CHAPTER 466—S. F. No. 200

. An act amending Mason’s Minnesota Statutes, 1940 Sup-
plement, Sections 3199-13, 3189-15, 8199-18, 8199-20, 8199-28
and 8199-30, relating to old age assistance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesotg':

_ Section 1. Law amended.—The 1940 Supplement to Ma-
son’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3199-13, is hereby
amended so ag to read as follows:

“3199-13, Duties of state agency.—-The state agency
shall:

“(a) Supervise the administration of old age assistance
- by the county agencies under this act.

“(b} Make uniform rules and regulations, not incon-
sistent with law, for carrying out and enforcing the provisions
of this act in an efficient, economical .and impartial manner,
and to the end that the old age assistance system may be
administered uniformly throughout the state, having regard
for varying costs of living in different parts of the state, and
in all things to carry out the spirit and purpose of this act.
Such rules and regulations shall be made by the Director of
the Division of Social Welfare, with the approval of the Attor-
ney General as to form and legality, and shall be furnished
immediately to all county agencies and shall be binding on
such county agencies.

“{c) Prescribe the form of, print, and supply to the -
county agencies, blanks for applications, reports, affidavits
and such other forms as it may deem necessary or advisable,
and establish a uniform system of accounting.

“{d) Cooperate with the Federal Social Security Board,
created by Title 7 of the Social Security Act, Public No. 271,
enacted by the 74th Congress of the United States and ap- .
proved August 14, 1935, in any reasonable manner as may



